

NO. 20-15616

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: GOOGLE LLC
STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DAVID C. LOWERY,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Jose
No. 3:10-cv-2184-CRB, District Judge Charles R. Breyer

Reply Brief of Appellant David C. Lowery

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW CENTER
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Adam E. Schulman
Theodore H. Frank
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856
adam.schulman@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Rule 23 does not permit settlements to replace all class payments with <i>cy pres</i> payments when it is feasible to distribute funds to some class members.....	2
A. A claims-made process would fairly distribute the \$9 million net settlement fund to claiming class members.	10
B. Class members can self-identify as the named plaintiffs and Lowery have.	13
C. Plaintiffs’ negotiation of an all- <i>cy pres</i> settlement breached their Rule 23(a)(4) and (g)(4) duty to class members by favoring third parties over their putative principals.....	17
D. If it is impossible to distribute settlement funds to class members, Rule 23(b)(3) certification is an error of law.	20
II. Approving a <i>cy pres</i> settlement without obtaining class members’ consent compels their speech in violation of the First Amendment.	23
III. Significant prior affiliations with the <i>cy pres</i> recipients preclude settlement affirmance.	26
IV. The fee award improperly used the 25% benchmark for a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement fund... ..	28
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rules 32-1, 32-2(b).....	31
Certificate of Service	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 2, 14, 21, 25
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	12
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 11-12, 27
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 8, 11, 18
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 29
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Cabill v. PSC</i> , 556 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1990).....	23
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool</i> , _F.3d_, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 35366 (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2020)	28
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Classmates.com Consolidated Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-45, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 756 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Democratic Central Committee v. Washington Metro Area Transit Commission</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 8, 29

In re DRAM Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-md-01486 (N.D. Cal.)..... 12

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.,
503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 3, 6, 10, 20, 21, 22

Frudden v. Pilling,
742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Geier v. M-Qube, Inc.,
2016 WL 3458345,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82656 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 24, 2016)..... 18-19

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) 21-22

In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.,
2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011)..... 27, 28

In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) 6, 15, 22, 28

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 22

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 21, 28, 29

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 23-24

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) 20-21

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 11

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 24, 25

K.C. v. Torlakson,
762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

Keepseagle v. Perdue,
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 27

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990) 25

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 5, 11, 23

Knapp v. Art.com,
283 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 27

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 24

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) 4

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 2, 3, 27, 29

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) 20

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) 5

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) 5

Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Prods.,
541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976) 17

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 5, 11

Medina-Rodriguez v. Barr.,
979 F.3d 738, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 34296 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) 2, 8

Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC,
923 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019) 23

In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.,
872 F.3d 1094, 1113-14 (10th Cir. 2017) 23

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 33995 (11th Cir. 2020) 15

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) 4, 8

New York v. Reebok,
96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) 6

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 24

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 12

Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012) 27

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 18

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) 5-6

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 24

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) 5

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
 2018 WL 2389040,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88401 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018) 19

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 29

Schwarzchild v. Tse,
 69 F.3d 293, 297 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 22

S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 28

S.E.C. v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 19

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 408 (2010) 17

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2019 WL 3773737,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573 (N.D. Ohio. Aug. 12, 2019) 16

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
 962 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 29

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 7

Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass Bar Found.,
 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 25

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 16-md-02752,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129939 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2020) 12

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2520 11

Cal. Code Jud. Ethics Canon 3E(5)(b) 26

Cal. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7(c)(1)26-27

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11(b) 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)6, 17-20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) 6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 1, 15, 20-23

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4)..... 17-20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)28-29

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....23-26

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 1

U.S. Const., Art. III.....2, 7, 28

Other Authorities

Ahmed v. McDonald’s, PUBLIC CITIZEN,
<https://www.citizen.org/litigation/ahmed-v-mcdonalds-3/> 24

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 1.05, *comment f* (2010)
 17

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment* (b)
 (2010) 28

Bassett, Debra Lyn,
Class Action Silence,
 94 BOSTON U. L. REV. 1781 (2014)..... 25

Blynn, Daniel,
Cy Pres Distributions: Ethics & Reform,
 25 GEO J. LEGAL ETHICS. 435 (2012)..... 18

Erickson, Jessica,
Automating Securities Class Action Settlements,
 72 VAND. L. REV. 1817 (2017) 7

Erichson, Howard,
Aggregation as Disempowerment,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 8

Gold, Russell M.,
Compensation’s Role in Deterrence,
 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1997 (2016) 19

Issacharoff, Samuel,
Class Action Conflicts
 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997)..... 8

Lahav, Alexandra D.,
Symmetry and Class Action Litigation,
 60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013) 21

Redish, Martin H. *et al.*,
*Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action:
 A Normative and Empirical Analysis*,
 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)..... 7, 21, 24

Sale, Hillary A.,
Judges Who Settle,
 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (2011)..... 8

<i>Seinfeld: The Strike</i> , (NBC television broadcast Dec. 18, 1997).....	18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	19
Tidmarsh, Jay, <i>Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action</i> , 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 767 (2014).....	20
Trask, Andrew J., <i>The Roberts Court and the End of Entity Theory</i> , 48 AKRON L. REV. 831 (2015).....	17
Wasserman, Rhonda, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 U.S.C. L. REV. 97 (2014).....	11
Wolfman, Brian, <i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers</i> , 2 U. MICH J. L. REFORM 80 (2013).....	9
